of its assets and liabilities are categorised within the fair value hierarchy as
follows:

Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets
or liabilities that the Council can access at the measurement date.

Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are
observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3 – unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

35.	 Prior Period Adjustments

The Council has restated its 2015/16 Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure Statement following the change in requirements in the CIPFA
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2016/17. The net cost
of services previously presented based on SeRCOP classifications and is
now disclosed in the local reporting format, by Directorate. The table below
shows the comparative movement between SeRCOP and Directorate
formats.

Oldham Council Statement of Accounts 2016/17Page 114

Net Expenditure by SeRCOP Service Line As reported in the
Comprehensive

income and
Expenditure

Statement 2015/16

Adjustments
between SeRCOP

classifications and
internal reporting

classifications

As Restated
2015/16

Net Expenditure by Directorate

£000 £000 £000
Net Movement
Adult and Social Care 49,400 56,544 105,944 Health and Wellbeing
Central Services 10,947 (10,888) 59 Central Services

1,928 1,928 Capital, Treasury and Technical Accounting
2,297 2,297 Chief Executives
6,341 6,341 Corporate and Commercial Services

Corporate and Democratic Core 6,906 (1,706) 5,200 Corporate and Democratic Core
Childrens and Education Services 46,540 (46,540)
Culture and Related Services 24,471 (24,471)
Environment and Regulatory Services 13,367 46,871 60,239 Economy Skills and Neighbourhoods
Planning Services 6,557 (6,557)
Highways, Roads and Transport Services 17,725 (17,725)
Local Authority Housing (HRA) (14,288) - (14,288) Local Authority Housing (HRA)
Other Housing Services 4,715 (4,715)
Public Health 997 (997)
Non Distributed Services 382 (382)
Cost of Services 167,719 - 167,719
Gross Expenditure
Adult and Social Care 80,838 82,268 163,106 Health and Wellbeing
Central Services 21,977 (21,918) 59 Central Services

2,136 2,136 Capital, Treasury and Technical Accounting
3,295 3,295 Chief Executives

98,968 98,968 Corporate and Commercial Services
Corporate and Democratic Core 7,027 (1,827) 5,200 Corporate and Democratic Core
Childrens and Education Services 245,110 (245,110)
Culture and Related Services 26,352 (26,352)

Oldham Council Statement of Accounts 2016/17 Page 115

Net Expenditure by SeRCOP Service Line As reported in the
Comprehensive

income and
Expenditure

Statement 2015/16

Adjustments
between SeRCOP

classifications and
internal reporting

classifications

As Restated
2015/16

Net Expenditure by Directorate

£000 £000 £000
Environment and Regulatory Services 19,293 248,764 268,057 Economy Skills and Neighbourhoods
Planning Services 11,109 (11,109)
Highways, Roads and Transport Services 21,786 (21,786)
Local Authority Housing (HRA) 13,424 - 13,424 Local Authority Housing (HRA)
Other Housing Services 89,431 (89,431)
Public Health 17,516 (17,516)
Non Distributed Services 382 (382)
Total Expenditure 554,244 - 554,244
Gross Income
Adult and Social Care (31,437) (25,725) (57,162) Health and Wellbeing
Central Services (11,030) 11,030 - Central Services

(208) (208) Capital, Treasury and Technical Accounting
(998) (998) Chief Executives

(92,627) (92,627) Corporate and Commercial Services
Corporate and Democratic Core (121) 121 - Corporate and Democratic Core
Childrens and Education Services (198,570) 198,570
Culture and Related Services (1,881) 1,881
Environment and Regulatory Services (5,926) (201,893) (207,819) Economy Skills and Neighbourhoods
Planning Services (4,553) 4,553
Highways, Roads and Transport Services (4,061) 4,061
Local Authority Housing (HRA) (27,712) - (27,712) Local Authority Housing (HRA)
Other Housing Services (84,716) 84,716
Public Health (16,519) 16,519
Non Distributed Services - -
Total Income (386,526) - (386,526)

Oldham Council Statement of Accounts 2016/17Page 116

36.	 Critical Judgements in Applying Accounting Policies

The following disclosure sets out critical judgements applied to the
accounting policies of the Council that have a significant impact on the
presentation of the financial statements. Critical estimation uncertainties are
described in Note 37.
Accounting for Schools – Balance Sheet Recognition of Schools
The Council recognises the land and buildings used by schools in line with
the provisions of the Code of Practice. It states that property used by local
authority maintained schools should be recognised in accordance with the